

No. 12-1416

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MIKE MEHAFFY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

R.S. RADFORD

Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: rsr@pacificlegal.org

DANIEL A. HIMEBAUGH

Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place, Ste. 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565
E-mail: dah@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS IN SEVERE CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT ON PARTIAL REGULATORY TAKINGS	4
A. The Decision Below Creates a New <i>Per</i> <i>Se</i> Test for Partial Regulatory Takings Claims, Contrary to This Court’s Consistent Rejection of <i>Per Se</i> Tests	4
B. The Decision Below Revives the “Notice Rule,” Which This Court Rejected in <i>Palazzolo</i>	8
C. The Decision Below Creates a Strange Incentive Structure That Encourages Government To Avoid Takings Liability by Enacting the Most Intrusive Regulations Possible	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE DECISION BELOW MEANS THAT ANY PERSON WHOSE PROPERTY MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE VAGUE JURISDICTIONAL REACH OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT IS BARRED FROM PURSUING A PARTIAL REGULATORY TAKINGS CLAIM	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012)	1, 5
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	10
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009)	1
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986)	4
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	1
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 133 S. Ct. ____ (2013)	1
<i>Laurel Park Cmty., LLC v. City of Tumwater</i> , 698 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2012)	4, 6-7
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	5
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	4, 9
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1-3, 5, 8-11
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	2, 4, 6-8, 10-11
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1, 12
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	1, 13
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	14
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	6
Federal Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 1491	13-14
Rules of Court	
Fed. R. App. P. 32.1	14
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Breemer, J. David, & Radford, R.S., <i>The (Less?) Murky Doctrine of Investment-Backed Expectations After Palazzolo and the Lower Courts' Disturbing Insistence on Wallowing in the Pre-Palazzolo Muck</i> , 34 Sw. U.L. Rev. 351 (2005)	5, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Chipchase, Calvert G., <i>From Grand Central to the Sierras: What Do We Do with Investment-Backed Expectations in Partial Regulatory Takings?</i> , 23 Va. Envtl. L.J. 43 (2004)	5
Eagle, Steven J., <i>The Regulatory Takings Notice Rule</i> , 24 U. Haw. L. Rev. 533 (2002)	3, 8
